

No. 05 - 1342

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2006

LINDA A. WATTERS, COMMISSIONER, MICHIGAN OFFICE OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. *et al.*,

Respondent.

On Writs of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON THE MERITS**

MICHAEL E. MALAMUT
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Martin J. Newhouse
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln St.
Boston, MA 02111
Tel.: (617) 695-3660 x 204
Fax: (617) 695-3656
michaelmalamut@nelfonline.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Preemption of state regulation of national bank subsidiaries is reasonable and sound public policy because the inherent inefficiency of duplicative regulation outweighs any potential benefit 4

II. Only federal regulators, such as the OCC, can properly determine whether parallel state regulation of federally regulated national bank subsidiaries is warranted 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Reno</i> , 218 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Lettman v. Reno</i> , 207 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	13,14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	15
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 319 F. Supp. 275 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Mich. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005) ..	5

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. Art. VI	8,13
National Banking Act (“NBA”), <i>defined at</i> 12 U.S.C. § 38 ...	4,5
12 U.S.C. § 24a (g) (3)	5
12 U.S.C. § 484 (a)	5
Pub. L. 106–102, Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (“GLBA”)	5,9
Pub. L. 104-290, National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996	7
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 (“Section 7.4006”)	3,4,5,6
66 Fed. Reg. 34,784 (July 2, 2001)	5,6,9,10,13
61 Fed. Reg. 66,561 (Dec. 18, 1996)	10

Miscellaneous

145 Cong. Rec. H12,047 (Sept. 28, 1996)	7
Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention, July 29–30, 1788 (Statement of Mr. Davie), <i>included in</i> 4 Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> , Article 6, Clause 2, No. 19, at 601 (1987)	8
Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>Financing Patterns of Small Firms: Findings from the 1998 Survey of Small Business Finance</i> (Sept. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.sba.gov/ADVO/stats/ ssbf_98.pdf	11
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, Innovative Strategies and Economics Group, <i>Economic Analysis Resource Document</i> (April 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ttn/ecas/econdata/ Rmanual2/0.0.html	11
United States Office of Management & Budget, Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003) (Regulatory Analysis), <i>included in</i> National Academies Press, <i>Valuing Health for Regulatory Cost-Effectiveness Analysis</i> (2006), at 258, <i>available at</i> http://fermat.nap.edu/books/ 0309100771/html/258.html	7,9
Gabe de Bondt, <i>Retail Bank Interest-Rate Pass-Through: New Evidence at the Euro Area Level</i> , European Central Bank Working Paper Series No. 136 (April 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ecb.int/pub/pdf/scpwps/ ecbwp136.pdf	10

W. Mark Crain, Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>The Impact of Regulatory Costs on Small Firms</i> (Sept. 2005), available at http://www.sba.gov/ advo/research/rs264tot.pdf	11
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Regulation and Federalism</i> , 1 Yale J. on Reg. 93 (1983)	7,8,9,10
Boris Hoffmann & Paul Mizen, <i>Interest Rate Pass-through and Monetary Transmission: Evidence from Individual Financial Institutions' Retail Rates</i> , 71 <i>Economica</i> 99 (2004)	11
Raymond J. Keating, Small Business & Entrepreneurship Council, <i>Small Business Survival Index 2006</i> (Oct. 2006), available at http://www.sbasc.org/Media/ pdf/SBSI_2006.pdf	12
James Madison, <i>Federalist</i> , No. 44 (Jan. 25, 1788)	13
Charles Ou, Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, Working Paper, <i>Statistical Databases for Economic Research on the Financing of Small Firms in the United States</i> (2004), available at http://www.sba. gov/advo/research/wkp04Ou.pdf	11
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Regulation, Deregulation, Federalism, and Administrative Law: Agency Power to Preempt State Regulation</i> , 46 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 607 (1985)	8,15
Note, <i>Preemption and Regulatory Efficiency in Federal Energy Statutes</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1306 (1990)	7,10
